

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
CIOX HEALTH, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-cv-00040 (APM)
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health)	
and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

In accordance with Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants Alex M. Azar II, Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, respectfully move to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint. In support of this Motion, Defendants respectfully refer the Court to the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities and Proposed Order.

Dated: April 2, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

JOEL McELVAIN
Assistant Director

/s/ Vinita B. Andrapalliyal
Vinita B. Andrapalliyal
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 305-0845
vinita.b.andrapalliyal@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Legal Background..... 5

 B. Factual Background and Procedural History 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 12

ANALYSIS..... 13

 I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Ciox’s claims..... 13

 a. Ciox lacks Article III standing to assert its claims. 13

 b. Ciox’s claims are unripe. 19

 II. Ciox fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted..... 22

 a. Ciox lacks statutory standing to bring its claims 22

 b. Counts Two and Three challenge agency action that is not final under the APA ... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AARP v. United States Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017), *on reconsideration*, No. CV 16-2113 (JDB),
 2017 WL 6542014 (D.D.C. 2017) 19

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967) *abrogated on other grounds by*
Califano v. Sanders, 97 S. Ct. 980 (1977) 17

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler,
 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 18

Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. FAA,
 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 14

Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama,
 106 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff’d*, 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC,
 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

Am. Servicemen's Union v. Mitchell,
 54 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 1972) 19

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 24

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 27

Arpaio v. Obama,
 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. HHS,
 224 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (S.D. Tex. 2002), *aff’d*, 67 F. App'x 253 (5th Cir. 2003) 4

Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Costle,
562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 26

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... 26

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta,
785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25, 26

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)..... 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 23, 25

Brock v. Pierce Cnty.,
476 U.S. 253 (1986)..... 4

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Import Bank of the United States,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 17

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 25

Ctr. For Sci. In The Pub. Interest v. Food & Drug Admin.,
CIV.A.03-1962 RBW, 2004 WL 2011467 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 24

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Friends of The Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420(D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass'n v. United States Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 27

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 17

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 11, 12, 15

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 20

Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. United States Dep't of State,
851 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA,
197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 27

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ashcroft,
No. 03 CIV. 8695 (RCC), 2004 WL 555701 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2004)..... 19

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir 2005)..... 26

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 24, 27

Nat'l Multi Hous. Council v. Jackson,
539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 17

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 20, 24

Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 26

Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930, 940 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *abrogation on other grounds recognized by Perry
Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591(D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12, 15, 16

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 18, 20

Regions Hospital v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... 4

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

S.C. Med. Ass'n v. Thompson,
327 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2003) 3, 4

Sabre, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12-13

Sierra Club v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18, 19

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole,
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 20

State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 16

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 18, 19

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 25
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 20
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 23
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 17931..... 22
 42 U.S.C. § 17935..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 17921..... 5, 8
 42 U.S.C § 264..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 104–191, 110 Stat 1936 (1936) 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 23, 28

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 160.103..... 4, 8
 45 C.F.R. § 160.104..... 4
 45 C.F.R. § 160.304..... 14
 45 C.F.R. § 164.524..... *passim*
 65 Fed. Reg. 82462-01 (Dec. 28, 2000)..... 4
 78 Fed. Reg. 5566 (Jan. 25, 2013) 5
